

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

JAMES HAYES, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

DELBERT SERVICES CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

**RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF
JAMES HAYES, ET AL.**

Leah M. Nicholls
Jennifer D. Bennett
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600

Matthew W.H. Wessler
Deepak Gupta
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for the Appellants/Cross-Appellees

October 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Contract Requires Arbitration in an Exclusive and Nonexistent Forum and Is Therefore Unenforceable. 3

 A. The Contract Exclusively Requires Tribal Arbitration.3

 B. The Contract Cannot Be Ignored, Severed, or Rewritten.8

 C. FAA § 5 Cannot Salvage the Contract.....13

II. This Case Does Not Belong in Tribal Court..... 20

 A. There Is No Colorable Argument that the Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Dispute.21

 B. The Contractual Forum-Selection Clause Cannot Establish Tribal Jurisdiction.29

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	12
<i>A-1 Contractors v. Strate</i> , 76 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	27
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Bernardi</i> , No. C 11-03992 CRB, 2011 WL 5079549 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	12
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	31
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	24-25
<i>BP Exploration Libya Ltd. v. ExxonMobil Libya Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Brown v. Western Sky Financial LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 467 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	26
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation MDL No. 2036</i> , 685 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Choice Hotels International, Inc. v. SM Property Management, LLC</i> , 519 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9

<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Authority</i> , 268 F.3d 76, 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	8
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Heldt v. Payday Financial LLC</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D.S.D. 2014)	26-27, 27
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	9
<i>Moffat Tunnel Improvement District v. Denver & Sale Lake Railway Co.</i> , 45 F.2d 715 (10th Cir. 1930).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	20, 22, 23
<i>Morrison v. Circuit-City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Murray v. United Food & Commerical Workers International Union</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> . 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	30, 31

<i>New England Cleaning Services, Inc. v. American Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 199 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Ninigret Development Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	22, 23
<i>Pacific Reinsurance Management Corp. v. Ohio Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 814 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Parnell v. Western Sky Financial LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-00024, at 76 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2014)	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	23, 24, 28
<i>In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders’ Derivative Litigation</i> , 68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Critical Health Systems</i> , 212 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	1-2, 10, 19-20, 20
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	22
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	16
<i>Weeks Construction, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Authority</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 13
9 U.S.C. § 4 16
9 U.S.C. § 5 13
